PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:

Patent Release of Patent Security Agreement originally recorded at Reel/Frame

021040/0417

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
General Electric Capital Corporation, as Agent	07/11/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Fasteners For Retail, Inc. (successor by merger to Display Specialties, Inc.)	
Street Address:	8181 Darrow Road	
City:	Twinsburg	
State/Country:	ОНЮ	
Postal Code:	44087	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6748854
Application Number:	11695228
Application Number:	12695228
Application Number:	12045576

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)577-4688

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 312-577-8416

Email: carole.dobbins@kattenlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Carole Dobbins c/o Katten Muchin

Address Line 1: 525 W. Monroe St.

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60661

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 207170-00440

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Carole Dobbins

PATENT

REEL: 026582 FRAME: 0820

Total Attachments: 4

source=Patent Release (Display Specialties)#page1.tif source=Patent Release (Display Specialties)#page2.tif source=Patent Release (Display Specialties)#page3.tif source=Patent Release (Display Specialties)#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 026582 FRAME: 0821

PATENT RELEASE

THIS PATENT RELEASE is made as of July 11, 2011 by **GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CORPORATION**, a Delaware corporation, as administrative agent ("**Agent**") in favor of **FASTENERS FOR RETAIL**, **INC.**, an Ohio corporation and successor by merger to Display Specialties, Inc. a Kentucky corporation ("**Grantor**").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Patent Security Agreement, dated as of May 30, 2008 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Patent Security Agreement") by and between Grantor and Agent, Grantor granted to Agent a security interest in substantially all of its assets, including all of its right, title and interest in and to the Patent Collateral (as defined in the Patent Security Agreement), including without limitation the patents set forth on Schedule 1 hereto; and

WHEREAS, the Patent Security Agreement was recorded by the Patent Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 4, 2008 at Reel 021040, Frame 0417; and

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested that Agent release its security interest in and lien on the Patent Collateral. Capitalized terms used herein without definition are used as defined in the Patent Security Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. Agent hereby releases its security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in the Patent Collateral, including without limitation, the patents set forth on Schedule 1 hereto.
- 2. Agent hereby reassigns, grants and conveys to Grantor, without any representation, recourse or undertaking by Agent, all of Agent's right, title and interest, if any, in and to the Patent Collateral.
- 3. This Patent Release shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York.

- Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank – [Signature Page Follows]

CHI02_60889543_5_207170_00440 7/10/2011 11:39 AM

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has caused this Patent Release to be executed as of the day and year first above written.

> GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CORPORATION, as Agent

By: Ashley S. Medio
Name: Ashley G. Medio
Duly Authorized Signatory

Patent Release

SCHEDULE 1

See Attached.

Patent Release

PATENT REEL: 026582 FRAME: 0824

U.S. Patent Registrations

Display Specialties, Inc. - U.S. Patent Registrations

TITLE	REGISTRATION	<u>REGISTRATION</u>
	NUMBER	<u>DATE</u>
Melon Cutter	6,748,854	6/15/2004

Display Specialties, Inc. - U.S. Patent Applications

TITLE	APPLICATION NUMBER
Display Rack	11/695,228
Theft Deterrent Can Dispenser	12/695,228
Extendable Product Shelving	12/045,576

Display Specialties, Inc. - Foreign Patent Registrations

None.

Display Specialties, Inc. - Foreign Patent Applications

None

Display Specialties, Inc. Patent Licenses

1. Pursuant to the Agreement between Display Specialties, Inc. and Henry A. Affeldt Jr. and Richard D. Heck, dated September 1, 2006, granting license and development services for the melon cutter, Messrs. Heck and Affeldt have granted Display Specialties, Inc. an exclusive right and license to manufacture, market, sell, distribute, and otherwise commercially exploit the melon cutter and all melon cutter intellectual property in the grocery store/food service market, delicatessen retail market and super center market. However, Messrs. Affeldt and Heck have reserved for themselves all other intellectual property rights to the melon cutter other than those specifically granted to Display Specialties, Inc. in this agreement.

CLI- 1619338v1

PATENT REEL: 026582 FRAME: 0825

RECORDED: 07/13/2011